
RHODESIAN RIDGEBACK CLUB OF 
VICTORIA INC. 

(Affiliated with the Victorian Canine Association) 

Reg No. A0010860A 

 

 

 

CHAMPIONSHIP SHOW 

SUNDAY 4 MAY 2025 

Bulla Exhibition Centre, Uniting Lane, Bulla 

 

JUDGE: Mrs Dorothy Grayson-Wood (UK)  

Isiqa Rhodesian Ridgebacks 

Judging commences at 9am 

 

To be held under the Rules and Regulations of the Victorian Canine Association. 

A copy of these Rules may be inspected at the Office of the Secretary of this fixture. 

 

We would like to thank our major sponsors for their ongoing support 
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The President and Committee would like to extend a sincere thank you to all those involved in making this 
another successful Event. 

To our Judge – Thank you for drawing a great entry and we hope you enjoy your visit to the land ‘down 
under’; To the Exhibitors – Thank you for supporting our Shows. We trust you will have an enjoyable and 
sociable day and we wish you all a safe journey home; To all the workers on the day –  Stewards, VCA Rep, 
First Aid Officer, Judges’ Hostess and all who pitched in to make the day run smoothly – Thank you! 

And lastly, but by no means least, a big Thank You to our major sponsors, Cobber Dog Food, Orivet, Plush 
Puppy and Maiko, who have supported our Shows this year with dog food and very welcome 
vouchers…..great cost-of-living beaters! 

TROPHIES 

CASH AND ROSETTE/SASH will be awarded to: 

BEST EXHIBIT IN SHOW RUNNER UP TO BEST EXHIBIT IN SHOW 
ALL CLASSES IN SHOW  
BEST NEUTER IN SHOW RUNNER UP TO BEST NEUTER IN SHOW 

 

Special trophies for BEST EXHIBIT IN SHOW and RUNNER UP TO BEST EXHIBIT IN SHOW 

  



THANK YOU TO OUR GENEROUS SPONSORS AND SUPPORTERS: 

 

 
 

For providing vouchers for their DNA 
services 

 

 

 
For providing dog food products for In 

Show awards  

 
 

 
 

For providing vouchers to be redeemed 
at their dog products stand 

 

 
 

 
 

For providing vouchers for their 
products 

 

 
 

Vicki Moritz (Ujamaa) for sponsoring 
the Best in Show trophy 

 
 

Graeme & Lesley Fairhall (Mzilakazi) for 
sponsoring Runner Up Best in Show 

trophy 
 

 

 
 

For the lovely artwork on our 
judges/stewards gifts 

 

 

 
For providing a hamper of yummy 

goodies for our Raffle 
 

 



DOROTHY GRAYSON-WOOD (UK) 

Isiqa 

 

I am on the A1 list for Rhodesian Ridgebacks and was passed to award CC's for that 
breed in 1989, judging my 1st Championship show 1990 at Darlington Ch Show. 

I have judged Rhodesian Ridgebacks eight times in the UK and three times in Australia. 

I have also judged in New Zealand, Portugal and twice in Ireland. I have also judged the 
National Speciality in Norway in 2010, Canadian Speciality in August 2010 and The RRC 
of GB Ch. Show in September2010, the RR Club of Germany speciality August 2011 and 
the Rhodesian Ridgeback Club of Belgium 2013. 

I have organised and attended Rhodesian Ridgeback breed specific seminars since 
1998. 

I am an Honorary Life Member of the Rhodesian Ridgeback Club of Great Britain. This 
was given to me after I retired as their Treasurer, a position I held for 17 years.  

I am on the "B" list of the Irish Wolfhound Society and the Irish Wolfhound Club 

I am on the "B" list for The Lancs. & Yorkshire Basset Hound Club 

I am on the Midland Afghan Hound Club "C" list and attended a breed specific seminar 
in July 2009, and took the breed club's judging exam on the 29th November 2009 and 
was the only non-breed specialist to pass.  

I am on the "C" list For Beagles and Whippets. 

I have attended a Breed Specific seminar for Irish Wolfhounds given by the Irish 
Wolfhound Society in October 1999. Speakers were Mrs Z Thorn Andrews who spoke on 
The Breed Standard and Mr F Kane who talked on Conformation and movement. 

I also have attended a Basset Hound seminar in 2008 given by the Lancashire and 
Yorkshire Basset Hound Club, where I passed the breed specific hands on and written 
assessment with a credit. 





RESULTS 

 
BEST EXHIBIT IN SHOW  

R/UP TO BEST EXHIBIT IN SHOW  

    

CHALLENGE DOG  CHALLENGE BITCH  

RESERVE DOG  RESERVE BITCH  

BEST BABY PUPPY  BEST OPPOSITE BABY PUPPY  

BEST MINOR PUPPY  BEST OPPOSITE MINOR PUPPY  

BEST PUPPY  BEST OPPOSITE PUPPY  

BEST JUNIOR  BEST OPPOSITE JUNIOR  

BEST INTERMEDIATE  BEST OPPOSITE INTERMEDIATE  

BEST AUSTRALIAN BRED  BEST OPPOSITE AUSTRALIAN 
BRED 

 

BEST OPEN  BEST OPPOSITE OPEN  

    

BEST NEUTER IN SHOW    

R/UP TO BEST NEUTER IN SHOW    

NEUTER CHALLENGE DOG  NEUTER CHALLENGE BITCH  

RESERVE NEUTER DOG  RESERVE NEUTER BITCH  

    

    

    

BEST HEADED DOG  BEST HEADED BITCH  

BEST GAITED DOG  BEST GAITED BITCH  

BEST RIDGE OVERALL    

BEST RIDGED DOG  BEST RIDGED BITCH  

SIRE’S PROGENY  DAM’S PROGENY  

BEST BROWN NOSE  BEST BRACE  

    

    

    

BREEDER OF BEST EXHIBIT IN SHOW  

  

MOST SUCCESSFUL BREEDER  

 



Ensures your responsibility as a breeder in maintaining the best  
standards when it comes to the health of your animals

Allows you to screen for relevant diseases – assess genetic status  
(clear or carrier or affected)

Screens for desirable traits such as coat colours & hair length

A DNA profile (fingerprint) allows you to verify any stud service,  
multiple sires and confirm pedigrees

Focusing your testing on your breeding stock will allow you to predict  
outcomes for future litters



MOST SUCCESSFUL BREEDER 

 

Points are allocated as follows: 

Challenge winner  7 points (no class win points are awarded for these entries) 
Reserve Challenge winner 6 points (no class win points are awarded for these entries) 
 

In classes with 10 or more exhibits* (Award from 1st to 5th place) 
 1st  5 points  
 2nd 4 points 
 3rd 3 points 
 4th 2 points 
 5th  1 point 
 

In classes with 8 or 9 exhibits* (Award from 1st to 4th place) 
 1st 4 points 
 2nd 3 points 
 3rd 2 points 
 4th 1 point 
 

In classes with less than 8 exhibits* (Award from 1st to 3rd place) 
 1st 3 points 
 2nd 2 points 
 1st 1 point 
  

*NOTE: Numbers of exhibits in each class is determined by those exhibits physically in the 
ring. 
 
In the event of a tie, the Breeder with the highest placings will be awarded Most Successful 
Breeder. In order to determine the highest placings, the template outlined below is used as a 
guide. The intention of the template is to work from the highest combination of rankings 
down through the lowest, until such point that the tie can be broken. 
 

 The Breeder with both the Challenge Dog and Challenge Bitch wins the award 
 If only one of the Breeders has a Challenge, that Breeder wins the award 
 If neither Breeder has a Challenge (or both Breeders have a Challenge each), the 

Breeder with both the Reserve Challenge Dog and the Reserve Challenge Bitch wins 
the award 

 If only one of the Breeders has a Reserve Challenge, that Breeder wins the award 
 If neither Breeder has a Reserve Challenge (or both Breeders have one Reserve 

Challenge each), the Breeder with the most 1st placings wins the award 
 If there is still a tie, the Breeder with the most 1st and 2nd placings wins the award 

 
This pattern is followed until the tie can be broken 
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Rhodesian Ridgeback 

1 - Mrs D Grayson-Woods (UK) 

Start Time:  

Rhodesian Ridgeback 

Class 1 - Baby Puppy Dog 

1 Miss B Murphy: ZENRIDGE FLYNN RIDER 3100489257 12-12-
2024 Bred By: Miss B Murphy S: KUSINI THE QUEENS MR 
BROWN D: CH. OTESHA NONHLE 

 

2 Miss M Howell: OTESHA QHAKAZA 3100490399 28-12-2024 
Bred By: Miss M Howell S: SE VCH, SE UCH, NO UCH, FIN CH 
Ave Caesar Diamond Jewel Of Rubi (SWE) D: CH Otesha Layita 
Harlow 

 

Class 4 - Junior Dog 

3 Dr A Richardson: BONZIMBI IT WAS ALWAYS YOU 5100143080 
18-02-2024 Bred By: Dr A Richardson S: CH. SHAKURU BEAT IT 
D: ZAMBUANA ZURI 

 

4 Miss S Bell: CH. BALLAHOND LORU BLUESEAS 2100614336 28-
02-2024 Bred By: Miss S Bell S: GRAND. CH. BALLAHOND 
OCEANS BILU ET. D: GRAND. CH. BALLAHOND SAGER LAKES ET. 

 

5 Mr G & Mrs L Fairhall: RIJSTONE FORTUNE HUNTER (AI) 
3100482191 01-05-2024 Bred By: Mr M & Mrs V Stoneham S: 
AVE CAESAR YOUR FAME AND FORTUNE D: CH. RIJSTONE 
GARDEN OF DREAMS 

 

6 Vicki Moritz: UJAMAA XMAS STAR (AI) 3100476199 18-12-
2023 Bred By: Ms V Moritz S: INT.CH. ITL. CH. SLV. CH. 
HARMAKHIS WISDOM AURORA FLOYD (IMP ITA) D: UJAMAA 
CARMEN MIRANDA (AI) 

 

Class 5 - Intermediate Dog 

7 Almazart Kennels: CH. ALMAZART HERE I AM 5100134084 03-
08-2022 Bred By: Almazart Kennels S: MACUMAZAHN PAINT IT 
BLACK D: CH. ALMAZART DOLCE VITTA 

 

8 Lisa Barrenger: ISILWANE BACK TO THE FUTURE (AI) 
3100473032 22-09-2023 Bred By: Ms L Barrenger S: Gr Ch 
Juzrival D Double Dare (AI) D: Ch Isilwane Quatervois (AI) JC 

 

9 M Sung: JEDAZAR TARIQ MZAMBO 2100600874 04-04-2023 
Bred By: Mr M D & Mrs T C Shield & Miss S V Shield-Parry S: 
CH. SCHLAU REALTA FALKOR(AI) D: JEDAZAR ZABUHLE JAMALI 

 

10 Miss K Tapody: CH. KIPSIGIS YECHUMA 3100453708 13-06-
2022 Bred By: Mrs G Jane S: KIPSIGIS CHUNGWA D: KIPSIGIS 
CHOKOZI 

 

Class 10 - Australian Bred Dog 

11 Brent and Gina Stanyon: GR CH KUSINI PACER BAY (AI) 
3100421558 26-12-2020 Bred By: EXH S: SUP CH Nambala 
Acopie ET ROM (IMP NZ) D: CH Nambala Acayla (IMP NZ) 

 

12 Lisa Barrenger: CH ISILWANE HUNWICK HALLAM 2100412629 
03-08-2014 Bred By: Lisa Barrenger S: Ch Isilwane Pantalaimon 
D: Ch Isilwane Keeper Of The Flame 

 

13 M Howell: CH OTESHA NEO (AI) 3100446027 04-10-2021 Bred 
By: Miss M Howell S: CZE CH  POL CH Azizi Nille Kwanyoni (CZE) 
D: CH Otesha Layita Harlow 

 

14 Miss L & Mrs B McVilly: SUP.CH. KHANYSHA EDGE OF 
DARKNESS(AI) JC. 3100441805 15-11-2021 Bred By: Ms R 
Morrison S: C.I.B. CZE. JR CH. ROM. GR. CH. SLV. JR CH. BLK.CH. 
BUL. GR. CH. REDYLAND ANYWAY ANYHOW ANYWHERE (IMP 
CZE) D: AMASHUTU BLACK WIDOW 

 

15 Miss J Lowe: CH. SFCH. UJAMAA DARK SIDE OF THE MOON(AI) 
3100424649 23-01-2021 Bred By: Ms V Moritz S: INT.CH. 
VIZARA JUKATI D: CH. UJAMAA HOT FLAMINGO(AI) 

 

16 Mrs D Redman & Ms V Macgill: CH MIKOZI OUT OF ACES 
5100114795 12-10-2019 Bred By: Ms V Macgill S: Mikozi Call 
To Arms D: CH Almazart Caught Nthecrossfire fs s 

 

17 Rosemary Green: SUP CH CHILOLO CHN COOL JOE COOL 
4100302226 16-01-2018 Bred By: R Green & E Marshall S: Ch 
Jelany Red Nikaya For Chilolo (Imp Rus) D: Ch Deserthunter 
Final Word 

 

Class 11 - Open Dog 

18 Deborah Perkins: AM DUAL CH AM FT CH AM GR CH SL JUBA 
LEE’S PHANTOM FIGHTER HP51793401 31-03-2016 Bred By: 
Kerry Williams S: AM CH CALLUNA’S MAXXWELL D OF JUBA LEE 
D: AM GR CH JUBA LEE’S PAPA TART 

 

19 Ms C Newhouse: ACACIAVELD CATO GLADIUS 3100412814 24-
06-2020 Bred By: Ms C Newhouse S: Otesha Hondo D: Otesha 
Ashanti 

 

20 Ms P J Batten: CH. LIONSLEA VERSACE ON THE FLOOR(AI) 
2100597928 23-01-2023 Bred By: Ms P J Batten S: LIVERNOSE 
RULES BOLLINGER D: GRAND. CH. LIONSLEA DAWN OF JUSTICE 

 

21 Ms P J Edgar: CH. MACUMAZAHN PAINT IT BLACK 5100116618 
22-01-2020 Bred By: Ms P J Edgar S: CH. MIKOZI SON OF A GUN 
(AI) D: CH. LIONSLEA SWEET AS 

 

22 R Green: SUPREME CH CHILOLO BM GOLD ON THE MOON (AI) 
4100358767 14-07-2021 Bred By: R Green / E Marshall S: GCH 
G CH LionLamb's Dark Horse CA D: Ch Chilolo EBN Gold Class 
Ticket (AI) 

 

23 R Lamb: CH SHAKURU BOSTON ME AROUND 5100129418 27-
10-2021 Bred By: Rebecca Lamb S: Ch Ujamaa Symphony Red 
(AI) D: Ch Shakuru Where Theres A Will 

 
 

Ch  Pts  Res  
 

Class 1a - Baby Puppy Bitch 

24 Miss B Murphy: ZENRIDGE RAPUNZEL 3100489247 12-12-2024 
Bred By: Miss B Murphy S: KUSINI THE QUEENS MR BROWN D: 
CH. OTESHA NONHLE 

 

25 Miss M Howell: OTESHA KYANA (AI) 3100490400 28-12-2024 
Bred By: Miss M Howell S: SE VCH, SE UCH, NO UCH, FI NCH 
Ave Caesar Diamond Jewel Of Rubi (SWE) D: CH Otesha Layita 
Harlow 

 

26 Miss M Howell: ZENRIDGE PRINCESS AURORA 3100489249 12-
12-2024 Bred By: Miss B Murphy S: KUSINI THE QUEENS MR 
BROWN D: CH. OTESHA NONHLE 

 

Class 2a - Minor Puppy Bitch 

27 Mr M & Mrs V Stoneham: RIJSTONE GIFT FROM THE HEART 
3100486721 29-08-2024 Bred By: Mr M & Mrs V Stoneham S: 
RIJSTONE MASTER OF THE GALAXY(AI) D: CH. RIJSTONE 
WYNDRUNHRS RUBYS GIFT (AI) 

 

Class 4a - Junior Bitch 

28 Almazart Kennels: ALMAZART I AM WHAT I AM 5100142773 
09-03-2024 Bred By: Almazart Kennels S: CH. ALMAZART HERE I 
AM D: CH. ALMAZART EASTERN PROMISES(AI) 

 

29 M&V Stoneham: RIJSTONE DREAM CATCHER 3100482193 01-
05-2024 Bred By: M & V Stoneham S: AVE CEASAR YOUR FAME 
AND FORTUNE (SWE) D: CH RIJSTONE GARDEN OF DREAMS 

 

30 Miss J Lowe: SHAKURU BLING IS MY THING 5100142252 26-01-
2024 Bred By: Mrs R Lamb S: CH. MIKOZI OUT OF ACES D: CH. 
SHAKURU WHERE THERES A WILL 

 

31 Mrs G Jane: KIPSIGIS JASIRI 3100477906 03-01-2024 Bred By: 
Mrs G Jane S: KIPSIGIS CHUNGWA D: KIPSIGIS CHYULU 

 

32 Mrs K Spark: MARANDELA FIREBURN 2100614801 19-03-2024 
Bred By: Mrs K Spark S: CH. CHILOLO BM GOLD ON THE 
MOON(AI) D: CH. MARANDELA THE PHANTOM CHANCE TD. ET. 

 

33 Mrs R Lamb: SHAKURU BLING IT ON 5100142251 26-01-2024 
Bred By: Mrs R Lamb S: CH. MIKOZI OUT OF ACES D: CH. 
SHAKURU WHERE THERES A WILL 

 

34 Mrs S Ryan: BEARSTARING PRINCESS PYE 3100475442 10-12-
2023 Bred By: Mrs S Ryan S: KUSINI THE QUEENS MR BROWN 
D: MAZOURI TOMMY 

 

35 R Green & E Marshall: CHILOLO TRL TENNESSEE GOLD 
4100397727 30-03-2024 Bred By: R Green & E Marshall S: Aust 
Ch Chilolo BM Gold Rush D: Chilolo ZD Nordic Gold (AI) 
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Class 5a - Intermediate Bitch 

36 A Gardner: AMASHUTU THE FORCE AWAKENS (AI) 
3100469275 14-06-2023 Bred By: L & B McVilly S: AM.CH. 
CAN.CH. AMASHUTU FORCE B WITHYOU D: CH. AMASHUTU A 
STAR IS BORN JC 

 

37 M Howell: CH OTESHA SHANIECE(AI) 3100456718 15-08-2022 
Bred By: Miss M Howell S: CZE. CH. POL. CH. AZIZI NILLE 
KWANYONI D: OTESHA NAKALA 

 

38 Mr M & Mrs V Stoneham: CH. RIJSTONE GALAXY OF THE 
STARS(AI) 3100464084 18-01-2023 Bred By: Mr M & Mrs V 
Stoneham S: AVE CAESAR GREAT GALAXY (IMP SWE) D: CH. 
RIJSTONE STELLA PERFORMANCE 

 

39 Mrs F Parsons: ODYSSEYRIDGE STAR GIRL(AI) 3100465682 25-
03-2023 Bred By: Mrs F Parsons S: AM. CH. PODAROK IZ AFRIKI 
DUNCAN VIKTOR (IMP USA) D: CH. UJAMAA HOT 
FLAMINGO(AI) 

 

40 Mrs G Jane: KIPSIGIS SAALIA 3100453707 13-06-2022 Bred By: 
Mrs G Jane S: KIPSIGIS CHUNGWA D: KIPSIGIS CHOKOZI 

 

41 Ms P J Batten: LIONSLEA SHE HAS SASS 2100604951 22-06-
2023 Bred By: Ms P J Batten S: LIONSLEA LOVESTRUCK ROMEO 
D: CH. LIONSLEA AINTNUTHNSWEETABOUTME 

 

42 Ms PJ Edgar: MACUMAZAHN THE SWEET STUFF(AI) 
5100133538 09-06-2022 Bred By: Ms P J Edgar S: CH. 
MACUMAZAHN WHAT THE D: CH. LIONSLEA SWEET AS 

 

Class 10a - Australian Bred Bitch 

43 Brianna Murphy: CH OTESHA NONHLE 3100435683 14-06-2021 
Bred By: Miss M Howell S: OTESHA RAFIKI D: OTESHA NAKALA 

 

44 Ingwe Kennels: CH INGWE ABEBI (AI) 3100431329 29-05-2021 
Bred By: Ingwe Kennels S: Ch Ingwe Mountain High (AI) D: 
Ingwe Trick Or Treat 

 

45 K Spark: CH SHAKURU SULTRY SIREN OF MARANDELA 
5100118621 01-03-2020 Bred By: Rebecca Lamb S: CH 
Ridgeretreat Don't Stop Me Now D: CH Shakuru Here I Go 
Again 

 

46 M Howell: OTESHA SHAKIMA(AI) 3100456717 15-08-2022 Bred 
By: Miss M Howell S: CZE. CH. POL. CH. AZIZI NILLE KWANYONI 
D: OTESHA NAKALA 

 

47 Miss S Bell: GR CH BALLAHOND SAGER LAKES ET 2100507184 
18-10-2018 Bred By: Miss S Bell S: Ch Chilolo MT Belmont 
Breeze D: Gr Ch Ballahond White Satin Bay CCD RA ET 

 

48 Mrs F Parsons: CH. UJAMAA AURORA(AI) 3100459294 12-11-
2022 Bred By: Ms V Moritz S: AM. CH. PODAROK IZ AFRIKI 
DUNCAN VIKTOR (IMP USA) D: UJAMAA WINX(AI) 

 

49 Ms P J Edgar: CH. MACUMAZAHN TIME AFTER TIME 
5100125240 12-05-2021 Bred By: Ms P J Edgar S: CH. 
MACUMAZAHN PAINT IT BLACK D: CH. MACUMAZAHN 
TOTALLY WORTH IT 

 

50 Ms V Moritz: UJAMAA ALLEGRO 3100434641 26-07-2021 Bred 
By: Ms V Moritz S: CH. SHAKURU BEAT IT D: UJAMAA WINX(AI) 

 

51 R Green / E Marshall: CH CHILOLO BM GOLD MOON RISING 
(AI) 4100358773 14-07-2021 Bred By: R Green / E Marshall S: 
GCHG CH LionLambs Dark Horse CA D: Ch Chilolo EBN Gold 
Class Ticket 

 

52 Rebecca Lamb: MARANDELA TAKE THE MONEY N RUN 
2100586970 25-05-2022 Bred By: Karen Spark S: Ch Marandela 
Wot Happens In Vegas ET D: Shakuru Sultry Siren Of Marandela 

 

Class 11a - Open Bitch 

53 Almazart Kennels: CH. ALMAZART EASTERN PROMISES(AI) 
5100112027 01-05-2019 Bred By: Almazart Kennels S: SUP.CH. 
JELANY RED NIKAYA FOR CHILOLO (IMP USA) D: CH. ALMAZART 
BRIGHT SHADOW 

 

54 Cheryl Smart: AUST CH. RIGINAL LAY LADY LAY 4100386053 
23-04-2023 Bred By: Mr MJ Goulding & Ms DR Blinco S: MULTI 
CH KITOKO AUKSINIS FENIKSAS (IMP LUT) D: CH.RIGINAL 
PIRATE SMILE 

 

55 Lisa Barrenger: CH ISILWANE QUATERVOIS JC 3100381034 26-
07-2018 Bred By: Lisa Barrenger S: SEM AM Dual Ch, Am Gr Ch, 
Can Ch Rajataru Vyrtuoso Performance AM SC (USA) D: Ch 
Camelot's The Beat Goes On At Isilwane (USA) 

 

56 M & V Stoneham: RIJSTONE SHAKE IT OFF 3100445315 28-12-
2021 Bred By: M & V Stoneham S: Ch Shelridge Weapon of 
Choice D: Rijstone Summer Breeze 

 

57 Miss R Green & Miss E Marshall: CH. CHILOLO ZD NORDIC 
GOLD(AI) 4100369664 19-03-2022 Bred By: Miss R Green & 
Miss E Marshall S: CH. ZIMBALOOBA BOOM MAN D: CHILOLO 
KJ ZULLA GOLD 

 

58 Miss S Bell: CH BALLAHOND TURA SUNLOCK (AI) 2100554459 
30-11-2020 Bred By: MISS S BELL S: AM CH CAN CH 
WYNDRUNHR SUNHAWK OF COURSE (CAN) D: GR CH 
BALLAHOND TARN BILU RN ET 

 

59 Mrs D Redman: CH SHELRIDGE STAR OF AFRICA 5100108726 
23-09-2018 Bred By: Mrs D Redman S: Ch Shakuru Beat It D: 
Amashutu The Avenger 

 

60 Mrs K Spark: DUAL. CH. (LC) MARANDELA MARENGO(AI) JC. 
2100555954 08-01-2021 Bred By: Mrs K Spark S: AM. CH. AM. 
GR CH. GD LIONLAMB'S DARK HORSE AM. CA. (IMP USA) D: CH. 
MARANDELA THE PHANTOM CHANCE TD. ET. 

 

61 Mrs P & Mr D Stebbings: BARTESS A KIND OF MAGIC 
3100432861 21-05-2021 Bred By: Bartess Kennels S: Ch 
Shelridge Weapon of Choice D: Bartess Blue Jean 

 

62 Ms A Gardner: GRAND. CH. JOMEJA ANGEL OF FIRE(AI) 
N.SPRD 4100374553 05-06-2022 Bred By: Ms P F Johansen S: 
C.I.B. CZE. JR CH. ROM. GR. CH. SLV. JR CH. BLK.CH. BUL. GR. 
CH. REDYLAND ANYWAY ANYHOW ANYWHERE (IMP CZE) D: 
CH. JOMEJA ANGELS SIN(AI) 

 

63 Ms P J Batten: CH. LIONSLEA SPELLBOUND 2100573092 20-08-
2021 Bred By: Ms P J Batten S: CH. UJAMAA SYMPHONY 
RED(AI) D: GRAND. CH. LIONSLEA DAWN OF JUSTICE 

 

64 Ms PJ Edgar: CH. MACUMAZAHN TOTALLY WORTH IT 
5100112407 18-05-2019 Bred By: Ms PJ Edgar S: Sup Ch Caprivi 
Run The Gauntlet D: Macumazahn Hello 

 

65 Ms S Hodges: CH ADBESARE DEFYING GRAVITY (AI) JC 
4100370662 20-03-2022 Bred By: Miss S Wheatley S: CH. 
Shakuru Beat It D: CH. Adbesare Pop Your Cork 

 

66 Ms V Moritz: UJAMAA REDS SWANSONG(AI) 3100420658 25-
11-2020 Bred By: Ms V Moritz S: REKAYLAHN KWA RED AT 
UJAMAA (IMP UK) D: CH. UJAMAA ALESSANDRA 
FACCHINETTI(AI) 

 

67 Nicole Patterson: OTESHA KIKISA 3100352253 26-12-2016 
Bred By: Otesha S: CH Skiska  Keeper Of Time D: CH Otesha 
Johari 

 
 

Ch  Pts  Res  
 

 

BOB  Pts  R/Up  
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Class 18 - Neuter Dog 

68 Miss S Bell: GR CH BALLAHOND OCEANS BILU ET 2100430887 
06-06-2015 Bred By: MISS S. BELL S: SUP CH NEUT GR CH 
BALLAHOND MOOLA BAYOU CD RN ET D: GR CH BALLAHOND 
DARA SEA SERENE ET 

 

69 Ms S Hodges: AM. CH. CH. NEUT. CH. SPRING VALLEY'S FREE 
FALL (IMP USA) HP51415301 05-05-2016 Bred By: Elizabeth 
Sweet Sullivan S: AM. CH. AM. GR CH. SPRING VALLEY'S 
GATSBY'S MOJO RISING OF ERIKSON D: AM. CH. SPRING 
VALLEY'S VOODOO CHILD 

 
 

Neuter  Pts  Res  
 

Class 18a - Neuter Bitch 

70 Mr G & Mrs L Fairhall: CH MZILAKAZI CELTIC SPELLCASTER 
3100363686 08-09-2017 Bred By: G & L FAIRHALL S: UK CH 
SONSTRAAL BARON SAMEDI D: CH MZILAKAZI DELTA DAWN 

 

71 Mrs F Parsons: CH. UJAMAA HOT FLAMINGO(AI) 3100385708 
09-01-2019 Bred By: Ms V Moritz S: REKAYLAHN KWA RED AT 
UJAMAA (IMP UK) D: CH. UJAMAA ALESSANDRA FACCHINETTI 
(AI) 

 
 

Neuter  Pts  Res  
 

 

BNOB  Pts  R/Up  
 

 

Group 4 - Specials 
Best   R/Up   
 

Baby   Inter   

Minor   Aus Br   

Junior   Open   

Neuter 
Best   R/Up   

 

Finish   Absent   
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General Specials 
Judge: Mrs D Grayson-Woods (UK) 

Best In Show   

Runner Up In Show   

Baby Puppy In Show   

Minor Puppy In Show   

Puppy In Show   

Junior In Show   

Intermediate In Show   

Australian Bred In Show   

Open In Show   

Best Neuter In Show   

Runner Up Neuter In Show   
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Best Dog Head Dog - Judge: Mrs D Grayson Woods (UK)  

3   Dr A Richardson: BONZIMBI IT WAS ALWAYS YOU 5100143080 18-02-2024  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

4   Miss S Bell: CH. BALLAHOND LORU BLUESEAS 2100614336 28-02-2024  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

5   Mr G & Mrs L Fairhall: RIJSTONE FORTUNE HUNTER (AI) 3100482191 01-05-2024  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

6   Vicki Moritz: UJAMAA XMAS STAR (AI) 3100476199 18-12-2023  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

7   Almazart Kennels: CH. ALMAZART HERE I AM 5100134084 03-08-2022  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

8   Lisa Barrenger: ISILWANE BACK TO THE FUTURE (AI) 3100473032 22-09-2023  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

9   M Sung: JEDAZAR TARIQ MZAMBO 2100600874 04-04-2023  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

12   Lisa Barrenger: CH ISILWANE HUNWICK HALLAM 2100412629 03-08-2014  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

14   Miss L & Mrs B McVilly: SUP.CH. KHANYSHA EDGE OF DARKNESS(AI) JC. 3100441805 15-11-2021  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

15   Miss J Lowe: CH. SFCH. UJAMAA DARK SIDE OF THE MOON(AI) 3100424649 23-01-2021  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

16   Mrs D Redman & Ms V Macgill: CH MIKOZI OUT OF ACES 5100114795 12-10-2019  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

20   Ms P J Batten: CH. LIONSLEA VERSACE ON THE FLOOR(AI) 2100597928 23-01-2023  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

21   Ms P J Edgar: CH. MACUMAZAHN PAINT IT BLACK 5100116618 22-01-2020  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

23   R Lamb: CH SHAKURU BOSTON ME AROUND 5100129418 27-10-2021  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

 

1st  2nd  3rd  

 

Sire & Progeny Dog - Judge: Mrs D Grayson Woods (UK)  

21   Ms P J Edgar: CH. MACUMAZAHN PAINT IT BLACK 5100116618 22-01-2020  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

72   Karen Spark: AM. CH. AM. GR CH. GD LIONLAMB'S DARK HORSE AM. CA. (IMP USA) HP48979101-sem 31-01-2015  Rhodesian Ridgeback 
 

1st  2nd  

 

Best Headed Bitch - Judge: Mrs D Grayson Woods (UK)  

28   Almazart Kennels: ALMAZART I AM WHAT I AM 5100142773 09-03-2024  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

33   Mrs R Lamb: SHAKURU BLING IT ON 5100142251 26-01-2024  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

36   A Gardner: AMASHUTU THE FORCE AWAKENS (AI) 3100469275 14-06-2023  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

37   M Howell: CH OTESHA SHANIECE(AI) 3100456718 15-08-2022  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

38   Mr M & Mrs V Stoneham: CH. RIJSTONE GALAXY OF THE STARS(AI) 3100464084 18-01-2023  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

39   Mrs F Parsons: ODYSSEYRIDGE STAR GIRL(AI) 3100465682 25-03-2023  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

44   Ingwe Kennels: CH INGWE ABEBI (AI) 3100431329 29-05-2021  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

47   Miss S Bell: GR CH BALLAHOND SAGER LAKES ET 2100507184 18-10-2018  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

53   Almazart Kennels: CH. ALMAZART EASTERN PROMISES(AI) 5100112027 01-05-2019  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

59   Mrs D Redman: CH SHELRIDGE STAR OF AFRICA 5100108726 23-09-2018  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

60   Mrs K Spark: DUAL. CH. (LC) MARANDELA MARENGO(AI) JC. 2100555954 08-01-2021  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

61   Mrs P & Mr D Stebbings: BARTESS A KIND OF MAGIC 3100432861 21-05-2021  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

65   Ms S Hodges: CH ADBESARE DEFYING GRAVITY (AI) JC 4100370662 20-03-2022  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

66   Ms V Moritz: UJAMAA REDS SWANSONG(AI) 3100420658 25-11-2020  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

67   Nicole Patterson: OTESHA KIKISA 3100352253 26-12-2016  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

 

1st  2nd  3rd  
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Dam & Progeny Bitch - Judge: Mrs D Grayson Woods (UK)  

71   Mrs F Parsons: CH. UJAMAA HOT FLAMINGO(AI) 3100385708 09-01-2019  Rhodesian Ridgeback 
 

1st  

 

Brown Nose - Judge: Mrs D Grayson Woods (UK)  

6   Vicki Moritz: UJAMAA XMAS STAR (AI) 3100476199 18-12-2023  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

10   Miss K Tapody: CH. KIPSIGIS YECHUMA 3100453708 13-06-2022  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

12   Lisa Barrenger: CH ISILWANE HUNWICK HALLAM 2100412629 03-08-2014  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

16   Mrs D Redman & Ms V Macgill: CH MIKOZI OUT OF ACES 5100114795 12-10-2019  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

21   Ms P J Edgar: CH. MACUMAZAHN PAINT IT BLACK 5100116618 22-01-2020  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

31   Mrs G Jane: KIPSIGIS JASIRI 3100477906 03-01-2024  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

40   Mrs G Jane: KIPSIGIS SAALIA 3100453707 13-06-2022  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

41   Ms P J Batten: LIONSLEA SHE HAS SASS 2100604951 22-06-2023  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

58   Miss S Bell: CH BALLAHOND TURA SUNLOCK (AI) 2100554459 30-11-2020  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

70   Mr G & Mrs L Fairhall: CH MZILAKAZI CELTIC SPELLCASTER 3100363686 08-09-2017  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

 

1st  2nd  3rd  

 

Brace - Judge: Mrs D Grayson Woods (UK)  

4   Miss S Bell: CH. BALLAHOND LORU BLUESEAS 2100614336 28-02-2024  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

39   Mrs F Parsons: ODYSSEYRIDGE STAR GIRL(AI) 3100465682 25-03-2023  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

47   Miss S Bell: GR CH BALLAHOND SAGER LAKES ET 2100507184 18-10-2018  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

49   Ms P J Edgar: CH. MACUMAZAHN TIME AFTER TIME 5100125240 12-05-2021  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

64   Ms PJ Edgar: CH. MACUMAZAHN TOTALLY WORTH IT 5100112407 18-05-2019  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

71   Mrs F Parsons: CH. UJAMAA HOT FLAMINGO(AI) 3100385708 09-01-2019  Rhodesian Ridgeback 
 

1st  2nd  3rd  

 

Best Gaited Dog Dog - Judge: Mrs D Grayson Woods (UK)  

3   Dr A Richardson: BONZIMBI IT WAS ALWAYS YOU 5100143080 18-02-2024  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

4   Miss S Bell: CH. BALLAHOND LORU BLUESEAS 2100614336 28-02-2024  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

5   Mr G & Mrs L Fairhall: RIJSTONE FORTUNE HUNTER (AI) 3100482191 01-05-2024  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

6   Vicki Moritz: UJAMAA XMAS STAR (AI) 3100476199 18-12-2023  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

8   Lisa Barrenger: ISILWANE BACK TO THE FUTURE (AI) 3100473032 22-09-2023  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

9   M Sung: JEDAZAR TARIQ MZAMBO 2100600874 04-04-2023  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

12   Lisa Barrenger: CH ISILWANE HUNWICK HALLAM 2100412629 03-08-2014  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

13   M Howell: CH OTESHA NEO (AI) 3100446027 04-10-2021  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

14   Miss L & Mrs B McVilly: SUP.CH. KHANYSHA EDGE OF DARKNESS(AI) JC. 3100441805 15-11-2021  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

16   Mrs D Redman & Ms V Macgill: CH MIKOZI OUT OF ACES 5100114795 12-10-2019  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

20   Ms P J Batten: CH. LIONSLEA VERSACE ON THE FLOOR(AI) 2100597928 23-01-2023  Rhodesian Ridgeback 
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1st  2nd  3rd  

 

Best Ridged Dog Dog - Judge: Mrs D Grayson Woods (UK)  

3   Dr A Richardson: BONZIMBI IT WAS ALWAYS YOU 5100143080 18-02-2024  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

5   Mr G & Mrs L Fairhall: RIJSTONE FORTUNE HUNTER (AI) 3100482191 01-05-2024  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

13   M Howell: CH OTESHA NEO (AI) 3100446027 04-10-2021  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

23   R Lamb: CH SHAKURU BOSTON ME AROUND 5100129418 27-10-2021  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

68   Miss S Bell: GR CH BALLAHOND OCEANS BILU ET 2100430887 06-06-2015  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

 

1st  2nd  3rd  

 

Best Gaited Bitch - Judge: Mrs D Grayson Woods (UK)  

29   M&V Stoneham: RIJSTONE DREAM CATCHER 3100482193 01-05-2024  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

37   M Howell: CH OTESHA SHANIECE(AI) 3100456718 15-08-2022  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

39   Mrs F Parsons: ODYSSEYRIDGE STAR GIRL(AI) 3100465682 25-03-2023  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

40   Mrs G Jane: KIPSIGIS SAALIA 3100453707 13-06-2022  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

43   Brianna Murphy: CH OTESHA NONHLE 3100435683 14-06-2021  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

46   M Howell: OTESHA SHAKIMA(AI) 3100456717 15-08-2022  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

48   Mrs F Parsons: CH. UJAMAA AURORA(AI) 3100459294 12-11-2022  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

50   Ms V Moritz: UJAMAA ALLEGRO 3100434641 26-07-2021  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

55   Lisa Barrenger: CH ISILWANE QUATERVOIS JC 3100381034 26-07-2018  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

58   Miss S Bell: CH BALLAHOND TURA SUNLOCK (AI) 2100554459 30-11-2020  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

59   Mrs D Redman: CH SHELRIDGE STAR OF AFRICA 5100108726 23-09-2018  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

60   Mrs K Spark: DUAL. CH. (LC) MARANDELA MARENGO(AI) JC. 2100555954 08-01-2021  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

61   Mrs P & Mr D Stebbings: BARTESS A KIND OF MAGIC 3100432861 21-05-2021  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

62   Ms A Gardner: GRAND. CH. JOMEJA ANGEL OF FIRE(AI) N.SPRD 4100374553 05-06-2022  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

63   Ms P J Batten: CH. LIONSLEA SPELLBOUND 2100573092 20-08-2021  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

66   Ms V Moritz: UJAMAA REDS SWANSONG(AI) 3100420658 25-11-2020  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

67   Nicole Patterson: OTESHA KIKISA 3100352253 26-12-2016  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

 

1st  2nd  3rd  

 

Best Ridged Bit Bitch - Judge: Mrs D Grayson Woods (UK)  

34   Mrs S Ryan: BEARSTARING PRINCESS PYE 3100475442 10-12-2023  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

37   M Howell: CH OTESHA SHANIECE(AI) 3100456718 15-08-2022  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

39   Mrs F Parsons: ODYSSEYRIDGE STAR GIRL(AI) 3100465682 25-03-2023  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

40   Mrs G Jane: KIPSIGIS SAALIA 3100453707 13-06-2022  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

47   Miss S Bell: GR CH BALLAHOND SAGER LAKES ET 2100507184 18-10-2018  Rhodesian Ridgeback 

60   Mrs K Spark: DUAL. CH. (LC) MARANDELA MARENGO(AI) JC. 2100555954 08-01-2021  Rhodesian Ridgeback 
 

1st  2nd  3rd  
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If you’re thinking of 
going without me, you

can think again.


